Сн. 3091 LAWS OF THE FORTY-EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

- report, to furnish each member of the Senate and House of the Forty-13 14 eighth General Assembly with two (2) copies thereof.
 - SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take
 - effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication in
 - the Boone News-Republican, a newspaper published in Boone, Iowa, 3
- and in the Washington Evening Journal, a newspaper published in
- Washington, Iowa.

Approved February 16, 1939.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Boone News Republican, February 18, 1939, and the Washington Evening Journal, February 18, 1939.

EARL G. MILLER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 309

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

H. J. R. 1

A JOINT RESOLUTION fixing the compensation of officers and employees of the Fortyeighth General Assembly.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Pursuant to the provisions section nineteen (19) of the
- Code, 1935, it is provided that the daily compensation of all officers and employees of the Forty-eighth General Assembly be as follows,
- to be paid in accordance with the rules of the Senate and the House:

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE SENATE

5	Constant of the Consta	en nn
_	Secretary of the Senate	φυ.υυ
6	Assistant Secretary of the Senate	
7	Reading Clerk	6.30
8	Engrossing Clerk	6.30
9	Enrolling Clerk	6.30
10	Journal Clerk	6.30
11	Assistant Journal Clerk	6.30
12	Special Clerk	
13	Clerk to Lieutenant Governor	
14	Clerk to Secretary	4.50
15	Bill Clerk	
16	File Clerk	4.00
17	Assistant file clerk	4.00
18	Sergeant-at-arms	4.50
19	Assistant sergeant-at-arms	4.50
20	Chief doorkeeper	
21	Doorkeepers	
22	Enrolled bills Clerk	
23	Postmistress	
24	Committee clerks	
25	Matron	3.50
26	Janitors	

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
27	Telephone messenger	3.00
28	Lieutenant Governor's Page	3.60
2 9	Pages	2.50
30	Pages Secretary's Page Secretary's Page	2. 50
	HOUSE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYE	EES
31	Chief Clerk	
32	Assistant chief clerk	6.30
33	Journal clerks	
34	Engrossing clerk	6.3 0
35	Enrolling clerk	
36	Reading clerk	6.3 0
37	Special clerk	6.3 0
38	Clerk of enrolled bills	
39	File clerk	
40	Supply clerk	
41	Bill clerks	4. 00
42	Assistant bill and file clerk	
43	Speakers clerk	4.50
44	Chief clerks clerk	
45	Committee clerks	
46	Postmistress	
47	Sergeant-at-arms	
48	Assistant sergeant-at-arms	
49	Porters	
50	Telephone messenger	
51	Chief doorkeeper	
52	Doorkeepers	
5 3	Chief clerk's page	2.5 0
54	Speaker's page	
55	Pages	2.50
56	Assistant electrician	
57	Matron	3.50
	JOINT LEGISLATIVE HELP	
58	Assistant in law research	
59	Assistant in general research and Clerk	4.00
60	Stenographers and typists for law library	3 . 80
61	Pages to librarian and his office	3.6 0
62	Assistant for Economics Department	6.5 0
63	Stenographer for Economics division	3 . 80
64	Matron	3.50
65	Elevator tenders	3.5 0
66	Janitors	
67	Postoffice assistant	3.50
		_

SEC. 2. It is further provided that the president and secretary of the senate and the speaker and chief clerk of the house shall be authorized to pay compensation to persons acting as temporary officers or employees, prior to the permanent organization of their respective houses, in the positions set forth in section one (1) and at the same scale of compensation as set forth therein.

- 1 SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
- 2 in force and effect from and after its publication in the Waterloo 3 Courier, a newspaper published at Waterloo, Iowa, and the Mason
- 4 City, Globe Gazette, a newspaper published at Mason City, Iowa.

Approved January 20, 1939.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Waterloo Daily Courier, January 24, 1939, and the Mason City Globe Gazette, January 24, 1939.

EARL G. MILLER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 310

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

H. J. R. 2

A JOINT RESOLUTION fixing the compensation of the chaplains of the Forty-eighth General Assembly, and making an appropriation therefor.

WHEREAS, it has been customary for the Senate and House of the Iowa General Assembly to open each daily session with prayer offered by chaplains, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that these chaplains be secured from among the clergymen throughout the state of Iowa, and

WHEREAS, some reasonable compensation should be provided to compensate and assist in defraying the expenses of such chaplains, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That the compensation to be allowed chaplain officiating at the opening of each House with prayer each day during the
- 3 Forty-eighth General Assembly shall be five dollars (\$5.00) for each
- 4 House, and that sufficient funds are hereby appropriated out of the
- 5 general funds of the state, not otherwise appropriated to provide such
- 6 compensation. No member or employee of the General Assembly shall
- be entitled to said compensation.
- 1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take
- 2 effect and be in full force from and after its publication in the Earl-
- 3 ville Review, a newspaper published at Earlville, Iowa, and the Hop-
- 4 kinton Leader, a newspaper published in Hopkinton, Iowa.

Approved January 20, 1939.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Earlville Review, January 26, 1939, and the Hopkinton Leader, January 26, 1939.

EARL G. MILLER, Secretary of State.